

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 30593/2019  
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12-07-2019  
in WA No. 328/2019 passed by the High Court Of Chhattisgarh At  
Bilaspur)

CEMENT CORPORATION OF INDIA LTD. ETC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MAHESH KURRE &amp; ORS. ETC.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 190450/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 30619/2019 (IV-C)( FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 190384/2019  
IA No. 190384/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)SLP(C) No. 30620/2019 (IV-C)( FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 191144/2019  
IA No. 191144/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)SLP(C) No. 30595/2019 (IV-C)( FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 193306/2019  
IA No. 193306/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)SLP(C) No. 866/2020 (IV-C)( FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 197824/2019  
IA No. 197824/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)SLP(C) No. 30610/2019 (IV-C)( FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 191039/2019  
IA No. 191039/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)SLP(C) No. 30609/2019 (IV-C)( FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 191585/2019  
IA No. 191585/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)SLP(C) No. 30604/2019 (IV-C)( FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 191285/2019  
IA No. 191285/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)SLP(C) No. 30608/2019 (IV-C)

(IA No. 193039/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 568/2020 (IV-C)( FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 191299/2019  
IA No. 191299/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)SLP(C) No. 30618/2019 (IV-C)( FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 190815/2019  
IA No. 190815/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)SLP(C) No. 30616/2019 (IV-C)( FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 191590/2019  
IA No. 191590/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)SLP(C) No. 30611/2019 (IV-C)

( FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 191301/2019  
IA No. 191301/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)  
SLP(C) No. 30594/2019 (IV-C)  
( FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 190849/2019  
IA No. 190849/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 26-02-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SATISH CHANDRA SHARMA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Anirudh Sharma, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR  
Mrs. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.  
Mrs. Swarupama Chaturvedi, Sr. Adv.  
Mrs. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.  
Mr. Madhav Sinhal, Adv.  
Mr. Purnendu Bajpai, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

We are not inclined to interfere with the impugned judgment and order passed by the High Court. The special leave petitions are, accordingly, dismissed leaving it open for the petitioner-Corporation to recover the amount/contribution from the Contractor, if already paid to the Contractor.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(SONIA BHASIN)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RANJANA SHAILLEY)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)